

047

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUL 6 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

SUPREME COURT NO. 85,396

RJT ENTERPRISES, INC., etc.,

District Court of Appeal,
4th District - No. 93-2135

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LORI J. CALDWELL ✓
Florida Bar No. 0268674
DARRYL L. GAVIN ✓
Florida Bar No. 0705195
RUMBERGER, KIRK & CALDWELL
A Professional Association
Signature Plaza
201 South Orange Avenue
Post Office Box 1873
Orlando, Florida 32802-1873
Telephone: (407) 872-7300
Telecopier: (407) 841-2133

Attorneys for Petitioner, Allstate
Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. FLORIDA STATUTE § 627.7263 DOES NOT MAKE RJT AN "OMNIBUS INSURED" UNDER THE ALLSTATE AUTOMOBILE POLICY 4

II. THE ALLSTATE POLICY IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH FLORIDA STATUTE § 627.7263 8

III. ALLSTATE DID NOT OWE A DEFENSE TO RJT 9

IV. ALLSTATE'S INTERPRETATION OF FLORIDA STATUTE § 627.7263 DOES NOT FRUSTRATE LEGISLATIVE INTENT 11

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Argonaut Insurance Company v. Maryland Casualty Company</i> , 372 So.2d 960 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979)	8
<i>Baron Oil Company v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Insurance Company</i> , 470 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	8
<i>Cabalceta v. Standard Fruit Co.</i> , 883 F.2d 1553 (11th Cir. 1989)	5
<i>Canal Insurance Company v. Giesenschlag</i> , 454 So.2d 88 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	9
<i>Commerce Insurance Co. v. Atlas Rent-A-Car, Inc.</i> , 585 So. 2d 1084 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), rev. denied, 598 So. 2d 75 (Fla. 1992)	8
<i>Grant v. New Hampshire Insurance Co.</i> , 613 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1993)	6
<i>Klaesen Bros., Inc. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 410 So.2d 611 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	8
<i>Lipof v. Florida Power and Light Co.</i> , 596 So.2d 1005 (Fla.1992)	5
<i>Maryland Casualty Company v. Reliance Insurance Company</i> , 478 So.2d 1068 (Fla. 1985)	6
<i>Mondello v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 507 So.2d 1178 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	6
<i>RJT Enterprises, Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 650 So.2d 56 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) (Stevenson, J., dissenting)	5, 6, 8, 11
<i>Special Disability Trust v. Motor and Compressor Company</i> , 446 So.2d 224 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	5
 <u>OTHER CITATIONS</u>	
Florida Administrative Rule 4-177.022	7
July 12, 1976 Senate Standing Committee on Commerce Notes	13

Section 324.021(7), Florida Statutes (1985) 2, 4-6, 8-10, 12, 14
Section 627.7263, Florida Statutes (1985) . . 4, 6-9, 11, 13, 14
Section 627.736, Florida Statutes (1985) . 2, 4-6, 8, 10, 12, 14
